that in the absence of such plan (or the absence of the Executive's participation in such plan), Disability
shall mean the Executive’s inability to substantially perform the Executive’s duties hereunder due to a
base salary at an annual ratemedically determinable physical or mental impairment which has lasted for a
period of not less than One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000) from September 1, 2023
thru March 31, 2026.”

4.        The last sentence of paragraph 4(c) of the Employment Agreement is hereby deleted and the following
sentence is inserted in place thereof:

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Executive’s target incentive annual bonus for the Company’s fiscal

[...]

2023 - 2025. On or before September 1, 2023, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2025, the
Board shall grant, or shall have granted, to Executive restricted stock awards (“2023 - 2025 RS Grants”
respectively) for that number of shares determined by dividing (i) Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($3,500,000) in the case of the 2023 RS Grant and (ii) One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) in
the case of the 2024 and 2025 RS Grants, respectively, by the closingone hundred twenty (120) consecutive days.

6

market price(c) For Cause. The Company may terminate the Executive’s employment for
Cause. For this purpose, “Cause” means the occurrence of any of the following (i) the Executive’s repeated

[...]

Paragraph 4 of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended by adding a new subparagraph (cc) at the end thereof
as follows:

“(cc) Retention Bonus IV. On or before September 1, 2023, the Board shall approve, or shall have approved, for the
Executive, a cash bonus in the amount of Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000) (“Retention
Bonus IV”), which shall be paid to Executive on February 9, 2026 provided Executive is continuously employed by
the Company through February 9, 2026. Notwithstanding the foregoing and any other provision of this Employment
Agreement to the contrary, if Executive’s employment is terminated without Cause or for Good Reason or Executive